

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 5, 2013 12:34 PM</p>
<p>Notice of Appeal from the Eighteenth Judicial District Court, Arapahoe County, Division 402, Case No. 2012CV17, The Honorable Charles M. Pratt</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs/Appellants: MARGARITA MADRIGAL, individually and as next friend of the minor children, Maribel Madrigal, Rosa Madrigal and Jose Madrigal,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellees: JUAN GUZMAN, in his Official Capacity as Records Clerk for the City of Aurora, and the CITY OF AURORA.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees:</p> <p>Names: Martha L. Fitzgerald, #14078 Carrie E. Johnson, #41596</p> <p>Address: Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street</p> <p>Phone No.: Suite 2200</p> <p>FAX No.: Denver, Colorado 80202-4432</p> <p>E-mail: (303) 223-1100 (303) 223-1111 mfitzgerald@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 12CA2551</p>
<p>AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES JUAN GUZMAN AND THE CITY OF AURORA</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of Proceedings, Disposition Below, and Statement of Relevant Facts	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
A. Standards Governing Requests for the Release of Criminal Justice Records Pursuant to the CCJRA	13
B. The District Court Correctly Held that the City of Aurora Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Its Determination of Ms. Madrigal’s Request for Criminal Justice Records	15
1. Standard of Review	15
2. The City of Aurora Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Delaying the Disclosure of Materials Responsive to Ms. Madrigal’s CCJRA Request Until the Criminal and Internal Investigations Were Complete	16
a. The City of Aurora Properly Balanced the Public and Private Interests and Articulated Its Rationale for the Determination.....	16
b. Even If this Court Would Have Balanced the Interests Differently, It Must Decline Ms. Madrigal’s Invitation to Do So	19
C. The District Court Correctly Held that the City of Aurora’s Denial of Ms. Madrigal’s CCJRA Request and Failure to Respond to Ms. Madrigal’s Letter Does Not Warrant a Penalty or an Award of Court Costs and Attorney Fees	20
1. Standards of Review	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Con't.

	page
a. Standard of Review Governing the Application and Construction of Statutes.....	20
b. Standard of Review Governing the Award of Costs, Attorney Fees, and Penalties Under the CCJRA	21
2. The City of Aurora Did Not Withhold Any Records of Official Action Responsive to Ms. Madrigal’s CCJRA Request, and Therefore the Penalty Requested by Ms. Madrigal Is Unwarranted	22
3. Since the City of Aurora’s Determination Regarding Ms. Madrigal’s Criminal Justice Record Request Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious, the District Court Correctly Declined to Order the City of Aurora to Pay Ms. Madrigal’s Court Costs and Attorney Fees.....	23
D. The City of Aurora Has Provided All Requested Materials to Ms. Madrigal with the Exception of Materials that the City of Aurora Is Not Legally Allowed to Disclose.....	26
CONCLUSION	26
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Purcell</i> , 244 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2010)	21
<i>Charnes v. Robinson</i> , 772 P.2d 62 (Colo. 1989)	24
<i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997)	21
<i>Colo. Nat'l. Bank of Denver v. Friedman</i> , 846 P.2d 159 (Colo.1993)	21
<i>East Lakewood Sanitation Dist. v. Dist. Court</i> , 842 P.2d 233 (Colo. 1992)	21
<i>Freedom Colorado Information v. El Paso County Sheriff's Department</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005)	13, 15, 17, 20
<i>PDM Molding, Inc. v. Stanberg</i> , 898 P.2d 542 (Colo. 1995)	21
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 181 P.3d 1143 (Colo. 2008)	15, 21
<i>Romero v. City of Fountain</i> , No. 11CA0690, 2011 LEXIS 732 (Colo. App. May 12, 2011) ..	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ross v. Fire & Policy Pension Ass'n</i> , 713 P.2d 1304 (Colo. 1986)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Con't.

	page
<u>Statutes</u>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-200.1 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-301	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-301(2).....	13, 17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-302(4).....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-302(7).....	14, 23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-305	1, 15, 22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-305(5).....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-305(6).....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-305(7).....	15, 21, 22, 23, 24
